three months to obtain flexible liquidity whilst fixing interest rate for a short period of time only. The Group does not
employ interest rate swaps or enter into any other hedging activity with regard to its interest-bearing investments.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Consolidated
 2024 2023
 $ $
Cash at bank and on hand 108,309,239 7,747,693
Short-term deposits 69,193,989 33,022,453
12-month term deposits 80,000,000 -
 257,503,228 40,770,146

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the
Financial Year Ended 30 June 2024

Deep Yellow Limited

Annual Report 2024 77

Note 21  Financial Assets and Liabilities  (continued)
(a) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

Interest Rate Sensitivity
A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date as per management’s best estimate would have
increased/(decreased) other comprehensive income and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes all other variables remain constant. The same sensitivity analysis has been performed for the comparative
reporting date.

 Profit and loss Other Comprehensive Income
 1% 1% 1% 1%
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
30 June 2024 2,575,032 (2,575,032) - -
30 June 2023 407,701 (407,701) - -

(b) Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. Financial assets in overseas Group companies are not generally material in the
context of financial instruments entered into by the Group as a whole, as they generally relate to funds advanced to fund
short-term exploration and administration activities of the overseas operations. Once the funds are expended, they are
no longer classified as financial assets. Most of the Group’s cash and term deposits are held in Australian dollars and